

NOCZWA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

T

DJS010286

PAGE	-0
1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HAZZARD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO. P. O. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 12/21/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/27/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 LS 968-70 25.636. SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO INSTALL CONCRETE SIDEWALKS AT THREE (3) WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES' SITES IN 2010 JAN 26 AM 9:52 WAYNE, CABELL, & MERCER COUNTIES, PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. W PUNCHESING MANDATORY PRE-BID Dhislori A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 1/12/10; 11:00 AM WAYNE CTY. SITE; 1:30 PM CABELL CTY. SITE / 1/13/10; 1:00 PM MERCER CTY. SITE-SEE SPECS FOR ADDRESSES. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

1342241 48



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

DJS010286

	PAGE	
	2	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

TY

VENDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HAZZARD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P. O. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/21/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/27/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-110-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 45 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-585-7060

134-22-9148



A B D D O B

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ō

RFQ NUMBER

DJS010286 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HAZZARD'S EXGAVATING & TRUCKING CO P. O. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853

DATE PRINT	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
12/21/	2009								
ID OPENING DATE:		01/27/2010				BID OPENING TIME 01			
LINE	QUÂN	ITITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	 	· 							
	3						ACTOR SHALL PA	•	
			1 1				ABOR MINIMUM W	AGE	
			l t				E COUNTY, PUR-	T.N.O.	
					IS PROJEC		SEQ. (PREVAIL	ING	
,	WAGE K	AIES A	PPLY	IU IA	15 PRUJEC	. 1)			
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RBITRATION OR		
							ANY INTEREST		
							IS CONTRACT		
	OR IN .	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	ECTS DOCUMENTS		
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DELETED.		
			_ _					_	
							IRED TO PROVID		
	A CERT	1F I CA I	E FRUI	אטא זי	KERS' CUM	PENSAII	ON IF SUCCESSF	UL •	
	ALL OF	THE T	TEMS	HECK	ED BELOW	WTII RE	A REQUIREMENT		
	OF THIS			SIILCK	LD BLLUW	MILL DE	A KEQUIKENENT		
		3 0011							
	(XX)	NSURAN	CE:	SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	DOR SHA	LL FURNISH PRO	OF	
	OF COMI	MERCIA	L GENE	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE PRIOR TO		
							E SPECIFIED IN		
						TAUOMA	OF INSURANCE		
	COVERA	SE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.				
	() BI	ITLDED	e pre	TNC	UDANCE.	CHCCTCC	FUL VENDOR SHA		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	ı		1	ISK INSURANCE	I	
							OF THE CONTRAC		
	nii niio			, 100			or the continu	`	
	(XX) BO	ONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AMOUNT O	F	
							IRGINIA, SHALL		
6						- 1	THE SUCCESSF	1	
				- 1			E BOND AND LAB	1	
			,			I	F THE CONTRACT	ŧ	
							CERTIFIED CHE	CK,	
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, O	R BOND	FURNISHED BY A		
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	SEE DEN	EDSE SIDE CODIT	EDMO AND CON	IDITIONS		110000000000

304-585-7060

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>ENDOR

State of West Virginia **Kequest 101**Department of Administration **Quotation** Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SH-P

Ţ

DJS010286

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HAZZARD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P 0. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853

DATE PRIN	TED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/21/	/2009		
BID OPENING DATE	01/27/2010	BID OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBE	R UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALUNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSING ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. () MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL	R OF CREDIT SUBMITTED LOWED FOR PROJECTS INESS CHECKS ARE NOT D BOND, PERFORMANCE O YEAR MAINTENANCE BONI	
	THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7	BE A REQUIREMENT OF	
	DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCT ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OF THE COST IS MINITHE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE TO STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILD GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OF THE STATE WILD DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOR FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOR FOR FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOR FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC FOR	CODE 5-19-1 ET., CTION, RECONSTRUCTION, OR MAINTENANCE OF MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, THE COST OF STEEL IS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF L ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM O IN THE UNITED STATES. OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED OR LESS THE COST OF OR LESS THAN 10,000 IC WORKS PROJECTS. STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND ON UNREASONABLE IF IT I	

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



AMZDOU

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

Ţ

DJS010286

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HAZZARD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P. O. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. 12/21/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01/27/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. UOP LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE: AMOUNT 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

595-7060

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

DJS010286

PAG	E	
	6	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HAZZAND'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P. O. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853 DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/21/2009				7.7001
BID OPENING DATE:	01/27/2010			1:30PM
LINE QUA	INTITY UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE CONTRACT IS			
INTERE OPENIN BUYER	THE BUYER SHALL SESTED PARTIES AND NOTE OF THE PARTIES AND NOTE OF THE PARTIES AND NOTE OF THE PARTIES OF THE P	, IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPI	l I	D TO THE STATE RULES AND RECORDED TO THE RECORDED TO THE RECORDED THE	E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR TH	
REV.				
	OUM ACKNOWLEDGEME	N.T.		
I HERE ADDENI MY PRO	EBY ACKNOWLEDGE ROUM(S) AND HAVE MOPOSAL, PLANS AND	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO	
SIGN STORY	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		1/18/10

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

FEIN 134-22-9198



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFO NUMBER DJS010286

_					_	
٠.		₽∆	n	Ε.		
4	نے		_	ч.	٠.	٠
_						

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HAZZAAD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P 0. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

12/21/ PENING DATE:		01./07./	(0010				D T D	0050700		7.7054	
	QUAN	01/27/	UOP	CAT			RID	OPENING T		1:30PM	ALIOUNIT
LINE	QUAN	(11) T	UUP	NO.	116	MINUMBER		UNIT PF	1IUE		AMOUNT
	NO. 4										
	NO. 4	•									
	NO. 5	•									
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFI	RM T	HE RECEIP	T OF TH	E	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJEC	TION	OF THE B	IDS.		
j	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAI	ND THA	T AN	Y VERBAL			
	REPRESI	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUM	ED TO	BE M	ADE DURING			
								REPRESENTA			
					LISNO				łĒ		
								D TO THE	10		
1	SPECIF.	ICATIU	NS BY	ANU	FFICIAL	L ADDE	Mטטא	IS BINDIN	NG.		
	, A	1 11									
	-	1.c. H.	1/./				sı	GNATURE			
	11.	- 191		./.	1	L.	1				
	HA?	20.21.S	FLEA	144 in	7. T.V.	rilling	Cco	MPANY			
		1/2	1.09.	•							
İ	• • • • • •	4.55	7.6.1.	• • • • •		• • • • • •	DA	IE			
į	REV. 13	1/96									
			co	NTRAC	TORS L.	ICENSE					
ļ.	JEST VI	I D C T N T	A CTA	TE CO	ne 21_1	ום כ-וו	= nu T	RES THAT A	\		
								G WORK IN			
								INIA CONTR			
								THE CONTRA			
								RS LICENSE		E	
								IVISION OF			
C	CAPITOL				-		319,	CHARLESTO	N, WV		
Ž	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-	7890.					
l.	VEST VI	RGINI	Δ STΔ	TE CO	DF 21-1	1 - 1 1 1	SEOII	IRES ANY			
,	1	•			~	1	@ 0	INEO ANI			



>mzdor

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

T

RFQ NUMBER DJS010286

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HAZZARD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P 0. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGH	HT TERMS
12/21/						,	
BID OPENING DATE:	01/	/27/2010	nessa ka magana dan anaka ka 200	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA		JMBER	UNITPRICE	At	MOUNT
	LICENSE N	IVE BIDDER TO		THE CONT	RACTORS	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>
	RIDDEK IC	O COMPLETE:	.	,	,		
	CONTRACTO	DRS NAME: .	Kanonis.	Keavalin	t. Toucking Co	•••	
	CONTRACTO	DRS LICENSE	NO.:ω	V 030/2	9 	• • • •	
	COPY OF T		CTORS LICE		TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE	OF	
			APPLICABLE	LAW			
	AND REGUL	ATIONS, AND JEST FOR QUO IS THE SOLE	THE INFORMATION IS:	MATION P SUED BY	THE PURCHASING		
	ANY OTHER OR ALTERS	SOURCE, VE	RBAL OR WR: ATION PROV:	ITTEN, W IDED FRO	ION MANUALS, (HICH CONTRADI(M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	CTS	
	FOR BANKR CONTRACT	UPTCY PROTE	CTION, THE ID, AND TE	STATE M	ONTRACTOR FILE AY DEEM THE SUCH CONTRACT	ES	
	REV. 5/20	09					
			NOTICE				
SIGNATURE /	<i>[</i>]	SEL	REVERSE SIDE FOR			DATE / /	
XX V				304-38	35-7060	1/18/10	<u>, </u>



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DJS010286

:	ij.	Ρ	A	G	E	-	. ;	į	
						_			
					1	_			

A	DDRESS.CO	RRESPOND	ENCE TO A	ITENTION	OF:
LENI	ARROTT	-			

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HAZZARD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P. O. BOX 398 KIMBALL, WV 24853

DATE PRIN	TED TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
12/21/ BID OPENING DATE:		20010	7.77	ODENTING TIME	0.1 - 7.0 DM
	10.000 m : 00.000				01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHAS	ENT OF ADM ING DIVISI	INISTRATION		
	BUILDIN		TDEET EAST		
	1	TON, WV 2	TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		F
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT (32)	
	REQ. NO.:		DJS010286		-
	BID OPENING	DATE:	01/27/2010		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM		
	TO CONTACT Y		umber in case it ng your bid: 562	IS NECESSARY	
	CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:	ame of person to	CONTACT	
IGNANURE /	//	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		TE / / /
141//			304-50	95-7060 DA	[// <i>18/10</i>

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

ð

RFO NUMBER DJS010286

 Р	AG	E	Š	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

HAZZAAD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P 0. BOX 398 K!MBALL, WV 24853

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SA	LE		SHIP	VIA	1.243.4	F,O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/21/										ł	
BID OPENING DATE		01/27/	2010				BID	OPE	NING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	ÚOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DJS010	286	***** TO	TAL:	425,636 °°
	A THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY										
		1									
				SSEEDEN	(EDSE C	BE BART	ERMS AND CO	(INSTICAL	Ie.	2012/2019/2019	
SIGNATURE / /	//			SEE HE	iense Si	DE FOR I				DATE	
RS (/	/						304-5	95-	7060		1/18/10

DJS010286

Sidewalk Construction

The West Virginia Division of Juvenile Services is Soliciting Bids for Sidewalk Construction at the three (3) locations listed below:

- Wayne County Youth Reporting Center
 900 Norfolk Ave.
 Wayne, WV 25570
- Cabell County Youth Reporting Center
 O'Hanlon Place
 Barboursville, WV 25504
- Mercer County Youth Reporting Center
 843 Shelter Road
 Princeton, WV 24740

Specifications are Site Specific:

Note: All Concrete used will be a 5 bag concrete fiber mix. Rebar will be used at all three (3) sites and will be 3/8" in diameter. Sidewalks will have a single rebar along the perimeter. All sidewalks will be at a minimum 42" in width and the length of the sidewalks will be determined at pre-bid meeting for each site.

Wayne County

Furnish and Install concrete access walks at the three (3) entrance doors. The total <u>estimated</u> square feet of concrete for this site is 209. This is the sum of the three (3) entrance slabs, one (1) ramp and one (1) step. Install the compacted gravel base as required for the installation of the 4" reinforced concrete slabs. Saw cut the masonry at the door sills to achieve 4" minimum bearing. Provide expansion joint at each door entrance.

Cabell County

Furnish and Install concrete access walks at the three (3) entrance doors. The total <u>estimated</u> square feet of concrete for this site is 203. This is the sum of the three (3) entrance slabs, one (1) ramp. Install the compacted gravel base as required for the installation of the 4" reinforced

concrete slabs. Saw cut the masonry at the door sills to achieve 4" minimum bearing. Provide expansion joint at each door entrance.

Mercer County

Furnish and Install concrete access walks at the three (3) entrance doors. The total <u>estimated</u> square feet of concrete for this site is 472. This is the sum of the two (2) entrance slabs on the rear of the building and the one (1) stoop cap and ramp on the front of the building. In addition this included the walks from the ramp bottom and the rear entrance door to the proposed parking lot. Install the compacted gravel base as required for the installation of the 4" reinforced concrete slabs. Saw cut the masonry at the door sills to achieve 4" minimum bearing. Provide expansion joint at each door entrance.

Vendor must also include a cost per square foot by location to allow for any changes in the design of the project. The final cost of the contract will be adjusted based on the actual finished square footage of the project.

There will be a Mandatory pre-bid site visit at each of the three (3) sites.

This solicitation is for one (1) bid only at all three (3) sites. Bidder must bid on all three (3) sites and failure to attend mandatory pre-bid site walkthrough will result in bidder disqualification.

. .		*Estimated Square Feet	Square Foot Price	Extended Price
Descrip	otion	1 666		
Wayne County Site		209	\$ 29,00	\$ 6061.
Cabell County Site		203	\$ 29.00	\$ 5.887°°
Mercer County Site		472	\$ 29.00	\$ 13,688,
	namina ang katikat		Total	\$ 25.636
	m may result in disqu			,
Failure to use this for Bidder / Vendor Informa				,
Bidder / Vendor Informa Name:	the results of P.O.B. & X.3		Howeking Co	,
Bidder / Vendor Informa	Harrants PobeX Kimball 6	Secaustings 398 J.Via 24853	FTweeking Co	,



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VERGINIA
COUNTY OF MC POWELL, TO-WIT:
I Spruck CHorrand Ju, after being first duly sworn, depose and
state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Hozzon's Excovoring; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Hazrom's Excounting (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
By: Company Name) Title: President Date: 1/2/0 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this of day of Sarvang.
<i>,</i>
By Commission expires March 25, 2012
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA JACKIE R. LIPFORD O BOX 60 WELCH, WY 24801 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

REQ No. DJSO/028615

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING S	IGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: HOZZON	Is Example.	negs Trucking los
Authorized Signature:	- M//	
State of West Vingi	rein /	
County of Mc Jouell	to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn t		y of January , 20/0
raken, subscribed, and sworm	5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	
My Commission expires More	4 23/2016	, 20
	/	1 /21/1 Loll
AFFIX SEAL HERE	l	NOTARY PUBLIC ALLOW FILE
COURTE A	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC	
AT MINISTER PORT OF THE PARTY O	TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA	
	JACKIE R. LIPFORD	
My con	WELCH, WV 24801 nmission expires March 25, 2012	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/0
		-

JAN. 19	2010	10:48A
WE THE		Ctata of

WV DIV OF PURCH

nequest for

	NO.	7658
S REQUUMBER	انت	
D160111388		

۹ نست	1/9
-	1

01.93	97 P/
MA.	
A	

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

S. ADDRESS SOREES	ONDENGENO ARECTOROLOGICA
JOHN ABBOTT	
304-558-2544	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> HAZZARD'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING CO P. O. BOX 398 XIMBALL, WV 24853

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED	TER!	MSOFSALE	SHIP.VIA	418888 CO	Con Section Section	9.	PRINCIPAL CENTRO
01/17/20				770	DPENING	TIME D	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	01/27/	and the second s	W 5.75 - 14.60 D	an \$0.2 8 as i	GF0 783-01 (4 to 22 d	nardinari	AMOUNT
ane:	CHARTITY	LOP OAT NO.	FIEM NUMB		JM	T PRICE	
No	IS ADDENDU ESTIONS, P ADDITIONA KNOWLEDGED	M IS ISSUE ER THE ATT L QUESTION	ACHED DOCU	FY AND MENTAT	ION.	VENDOR	
0001 SI	1 Dewalk con	LS	968-70			<u>.</u>	
**	€*** THIS					*** TOTAL	.: \$\frac{4}{25,636} \equiv \frac{1}{2}
		SEE A	EVERSE STOP FOR TE			DAT	E / 1/2/20
SIGNATURE	7/			364/5	706		1/19/09
President		ein 134 <i>22919</i>	7	,			ES TO BÉ NOTED ABOVE

Addendum DJ\$010286

The following questions pertain to all three sites;

Question: Can construction work be done one site at a time?

Answer: Yes

Question: Once work is started will there be a deadline date?

Answer: Yes. After notice to proceed, there will be 45 days to complete work.

Question: Will someone from Division of Juvenile be there when construction begins?

Answer: Yes, someone from the Division will be there.

The following questions are site specific;

Wayne County Site

Question: Will the slope of the sidewalk/ramp be sloped enough to accommodate water drainage?

Answer: Ramp will be sloped so there will be no standing water.

Question: Is vendor responsible for finished grading around concrete?

Answer: Vendor will grade to concrete edge to eliminate drop-offs.

Question: On back pads, is concrete to be poured from existing elevation 14" thick?

Answer: No, Can be suitable fill material.

Question: Will there be steps on both back pads?

Answer: If elevation requires, then steps can be used.

Mercer County Site

Question: Will the property be backfilled and grating done before construction starts?

Answer: Backfilling and rough grating will be done by current contractor.

Question: Will concrete that is poured for the ramp be poured on top or inside the block?

Answer: On top

Question: Will vendor fill ramp with gravel?

Answer: yes

Question: Will the backside be filled with gravel prior to construction?

Answer: Current contractor will finish the rough grade.

Question: Will downspouts be integrated into a drain line?

Answer: No

Question: Will waterproofing be used on existing block?

Answer: If so, will be completed before sidewalk construction.

Question: Will a footer drain be installed around the building?

Answer: If so, it will be completed before sidewalk construction.

n	
4	
•	

Page 1 of 2	A 9: 4.7 TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS	PHONE 364 362 1885 TOIL FREE FAX 364 362 1895	PHONE 34/5857060 TOLL FREE FAX 585-7062	PHONE 304 539.8999 TOLL FREE FAX 304 755-4885	72.33 FREE FAX 320.275-54444	PHONE294-347-5820 TOLL FARE FAX304-347-882
SIGN IN SHEET RECEIVED	OSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESSICHARD MAILING ARDRESSICHASINIG	5152 Huntin	P.a.Bak 398 Kimball W. UNB 24853	7 Anchow Way Winteld, WV	S 2245 Ridge Rd Himkley OHID 44233	MICOM
jud ^{Ne) to} AFQ カJS O10286 Request for Proposal No.	* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POS FIRM & BEPRESENTATIVE NAME	Company: Hager Construction Rep: Seen Holking Finall Address: Seen Holking	Company: Harrands Excepture (1) (5) Rep: Strung althrough (5) Email Address: Sharrange Citink Net	Company: Pearl Cate Construction Rep: Claig Brown Email Address: Cbbrown 10@ yahoo.com	Company: Insume Modeler Solutions Rep: Mat Beach Email Address: Mchasen Ostroghue Muth	Company: Ovall Constructory Co. Rep: Sonan Holbroll Email Address: R.B. connob Ovall Constructory. Con

 -
Ш
Ш
I
Ŋ
Z
Z
Ü
77

Page 2 of 2 TELEPHONE & FAX Date: 1-12-2018 * PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD PLEASE PRINT Request for Proposal No.

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
COMPANY: PRAY CANSTRUCTION CO	4964 TEANS VALLEY RD	PHONE 284-755-4944 x 237
Rep: PATRICK DEALL	Scort DEPOT WV 25560	TOLL FREE
Email Address: speal a proy coustruction, com		FAX 304-755-7679
company: Cancie R Marker & Sons Inc	inc 1119 Jefferson Rd.	PHONE 304 744 0590
RED: Allen Marker	So, Chas, WV. 25309	TOLL FREE
Email Address: UNINACKESDNS @ ADI, COM		FAX 304 746-5203
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		TOLL
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX



250 DJS 010286	SIGN IN SHEET	Page 1 of 2
Request for Proposal No.	PLEASE PRINT	Date: 1-12-2010
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIE	POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	TELEPHONE & FAX
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	NUMBERS
Company: Harand & See Hondry Co.	P.a. Bux 348	PHONE 38 / S & S - 30 6 0
	Kinddluwa 24853	TOLL
. ~~		FAX 585-7062
Company: Pearl Gate Construction	7 Anchors way	PHONE 304. 539-8999
Regi Chair Rown	Win Fald, WV	TOLL
Addres	25213	FAX 304.755.4885
COMPANY: TRAY CONSTRUCTION CO	4964 TEAUS VALUEY RD	PHONE 304-755-4944 x37
Rep: PATRICK BEAU	SCOTT DEPOT WU 25560	FREE
dd	Ma	FAX 304-755-7679
Company. I was wedder Sulvian	was Rife RL	PHONE 216 - 787 - CS-65
Rep: Mast Reces	Harley OH 44253	FREE
Email Address: Metansam Charache mother Salahan, Car	Con L	FAX >20-222-5444
Company Carcie R. Marker & Sonstan	1119 Jeffesson 124.	PHONE 304 744-0590
Pilen Marker	So. Chas. WV. 25309	TOLL FREE
Addre		FAX 304 746 5203
7		

6

(8)
Soll
19

Request for Proposal No.	SIGN IN SHEET PLEASE PRINT	Page 2 of 2.
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBI	IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: Hager Construction Rep: Sear Halking Email Address: Scancal King Concestine &	5192 Brakey RQ Hutighn WU 25705	PHONE 304-302-7885 TOLL FREE FAX 304-302-7895
Company Vill Construction Co. Rep: Brich Holbsool? Email Address: RBernan BOV4 Construction Com	WQ.	PHONE 304-347-8820 TOLL FREE FAX 3 64-341-882 \
Company: Rep:		PHONE TOLL FREE
Company: Rep: Еmail Address:		PHONE TOLL FREE
Company: Rep: Email Address:		PHONE TOLL FREE FAX

•	
S	
Meecer	

名を のづまの10286 Request for Proposal No.	SIGN IN SHEET PLEASE PRINT	Page 1 of 2.
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIB	POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: Hazzard's Exeavating & Towething Hop: James O. Rueker Email Address: Stezzerd @ CAllak.net	2.0. Rox 398 Kimbell, W. V. 24853	PHONE (364) 585-7660 TOLL FREE FAX (304) 585- 7662
Company Trace Medier Softwares Rep: Met Receit.	thulley. OH 44253	PHONE 216 - 788 - 9565 TOLL FREE
Company: Pearl Gate Centroction Rep: Caig Brown Chorunlo a who came	7 Anchois Way Winteld, Wu	PHONE 304-539-8999 TOLL FREE
Company: Garche R. Marker & Sons Inc. Rep: Allen Marker Email Address: Armarkersons @abl. Com	So-Chas WV. 25309	РНОМЕЗВИ 744 В 597 TOLL FREE FAX 304 746 -5263
7117	5192 Graley Rd. Hontington WU 25705	PHONE 304-302 7885 TOLL FREE FAX 304 302 7895

Mercer lo.

SHEET
Z
SIGN

PLEASE PRINT

Request for Proposal No.

Page 2 of 2 1-13-2010 Date:

* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD

FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company: DYAL CONSTANCT ON MANAGEMENT	D.O. Box 401	PHONE 304 747-883 0
	CharlesTow, WV 25322	TOLL
Emall Address: Flore and Doval Construction Con		FAX 304 347 8821
Company:		PHONE
Rep:		TOLL
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		FINALIG
Rep:		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		HOHD
Rep;		TOUT.
Email Address:		FAX
Company:		PHONE
Нер:		TOUL
Email Address:		FAX

HP Officejet 6310

Personal Printer/Fax/Copier/Scanner

Log for SamuelC.Hazzard,Jr. 304 585 7062 Jan 19 2010 10:36AM

NOTE: Blocked calls are not displayed on this report. For more information, see Junk Fax Report and the Caller ID History report.

Last Transaction

Date	Time	Type	Station ID Caller ID	Duration	Pages	Result
Jan 19	0 10:33AM	Received	3045583970	1:32	9	ок

Agency	Div	ision	of.	Juvenil	e S	Services
REQ.P.	0#_	DJS	01	0286		

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the un	
ol P. O. Box 398, Kimball, WV 24853-0398	as Principal, and Companion P & C Insurance Company
of 1301 Hightower Trail # 210, Atlanta, GA, a c	corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Carolina with its principal office in the City of Atlanta	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of5% of am	tount bid NTE (\$ (\$3,500,00)) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The foodsign of the above abitantial to soul that the	# ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Property of Administration a section hid an account of Administration assets at the section of t	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached he DJS010286: Sidewalk Construction at 3 Division of least	reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for evenile Services sites in Wayne, Cabell, & Mercer counties
at a second to the second at a division of a	veine Services sites in wayne. Cabell, & Mercer counties
The state of the s	
NOWTHEREFORE,	
agreement created by the acceptance of said hid, then this obligation	iter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full allity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
awaga ala bang guladur al mia philàgrich go helent attitus	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and a way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which twaive notice of any such extension.	agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have herei	unto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their contorate seals to be affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
27th day of January :2010	
Principal Corporate Seal	Hazzard's Excavating & Tyucking Co. (Name of Principle)
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	· // / ·
	Samuel C. Hazzard, J., Fresident
** I **	(Tjde)
Surety Corporate Seal	Companion Property & Casualty Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
	Andrew C. Heaner Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.	st Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals

**Five percent of the attached bid amount-Penal sum not to exceed THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (5% of the attached bid amount-Penal sum not to exceed \$3,500.00)

COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P.O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado, Lloyd Randall Deal of Kennesaw, Georgia; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica I. Boone of Locust Grove, Georgia; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Diane L McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin: or Diane M Bailey of Phoenix Arizona, FACH as its true and lawful attorney for

it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings an contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the followin Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 19th day of May 2008
RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of ther hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and the each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attack thereto the seal of the Company.
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.
In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused it official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this
Attest: COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY By: Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF RICHLAND On this / f / day of / / county of Richland officers to me known, who being by mainly sworn, did depose and say that they reside in Columbia, in the County of Richland, State of SC, at Columbia; that the age the Brestlem and Vice President & CFO of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described which executed the above instrument; that they know the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the sail instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that they signed their names thereto pursuant to due authorization. Notary Public, State of SC, qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: 7/1//4 Notary Public, State of SC, qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: 7/1//4
I, this instersigned an officer of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a South Carolina Corporation DO HERIEUM CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; an furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force
Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the 27th day of January 2010

day of

Curtis C Stewart, Vice President & CFO